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Court File No. CV15-10920-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF' JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF COMARK INC.

APPLICANT

NOTICE OF MOTION
(Stay Extension and Approval of Distribution

Returnable F ebruary 23, 2016)

The Applicant, 4240405 Canada Inc., formerly known as "Comark Inc."

("Comark"), will make a motion before the Honourable Regional Senior Justice Morawetz of

the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) on February 23,2016 at 8:30 a.m. or as

soon after that time as the motion can be heard, at 330 University Ave, Toronto, Ontario.

THE MOTION IS FOR:

An Order substantially in the form attached hereto as Schedule "4":

(a) abridging the time for and validating service of this Notice of Motion and

supporting materials such that the motion is properly returnable on February 23,

2016 anddispensing with further service thereof;

(b) terminating the Directors' Charge, as defined in the Initial Order, subject to the

reservation of an amount to be recommended by the Monitor at the hearing of this

1
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motion to cover the maximum potential liability of the directors and officers of

Comark in connection with the D&O Claims Process (defined below);

(c) reducing the quantum of the Administration Charge from $1.2 million to

$375,000;

(d) approving distributions to Salus Capital Partners, LLC. ("Salus") from time to

time in amounts to be determined by the Monitor and in the maximum aggregate

amount of Salus' remaining secured claim;

(e) approving the payment of 517,773 into Court for the benefit of nine unlocated

members (the "Unlocated Members") of the Employees' Pension Plan of

Robinson's (the "Pension Plan") for their share of the surplus assets of the

Pension Plan;

(Ð ordering that the Confidential Exhibit to the Affidavit of Gerald Bachynski swom

February 16,2016 (the "Confidential Exhibit") be sealed from the public record

and kept confidential;

(g) extending the Stay Period, as defined in paragraph 14 of the order granted by this

Court on March 26,2015, as amended and restated (the "Initial Order"), until

and including May 31,2016; and

(h) approving the Eighth Report of the Monitor and the Monitor's activities described

therein.

deems just.

Such further and other relief as counsel may advise and as this Honourable Court
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THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

3. On March 26,2015, this Honourable Court granted protection to the Applicant

under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 as amended (the

"CCAA") in the form of the Initial Order;

4. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the same meanings given to

them in the Initial Order;

5. Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. was appointed to act as the monitor in this CCAA

proceeding (the "Monitor");

6. The Applicant was authorized to obtain and borrow up to CAD$28 million under

the DIP Facility from its secured lender, Salus;

7. Pursuant to the Initial Order, the Court ordered that the Applicant shall indemnify

its directors and offrcers against liabilities and obligations incurred in their positions as directors

and offtcers after the commencement of these CCAA proceedings, and as security for the

indemnity, the Court granted the Directors' Charge in the maximum amount of $3 million;

8. The Initial Order granted a stay of proceedings until and including April 24,2015,

as later extended by subsequent orders ofthe Court and presently expiring on February 29,2016;

9. On July 29,2015, the Court approved a sale (the "Transaction") of substantially

all of the assets and business of Comark to the Pacific 'West Commercial Corporation and its

permitted assignees (the "Purchaser");
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10. Since the completion of the Transaction on August 20, 2015, Comark and the

Monitor have been attending to various post-closing matters and the orderly wind-down of the

remaining affairs of the estate;

11. On November 30, 20l5,the Court approved the establishment of a process for the

solicitation, determination and resolution of certain claims against the directors and offtcers of

Comark (the "D&O Claims Process");

12. As a result of the D&O Claims Process, all of the potential claims that could be

secured by the Directors' Charge are known and the maximum potential liability for those claims

is approximately $72,300;

13. The Monitor has expressed the view that the Directors' Charge is no longer

necessary and should be discharged, subject to the reservation of an amount to be recommended

by the Monitor at the hearing of this motion to cover this maximum potential liability and related

costs;

14. Since the Company and the Monitor are nearing the end of the process of winding

down the Comark estate, it is no longer necessary to reserve $1.2 million for the Administration

Charge;

15. The reduction in the quantum reserved for the Administration Charge and the

termination of the Directors' Charge will allow for distributions to be made to Salus from time to

time in amounts to be determined by the Monitor and in a maximum aggregate amount of Salus'

remaining secured claim;
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16. The bank account of the estate includes certain funds totalling $17,773, which

were transfened from a trust account created by the Company for the benefit of the nine

Unlocated Members that were entitled to a share of the surplus assets of the Pension Plan;

17. Since Comark has no employees and will ultimately cease to exist, it will soon not

be able to continue to act as a trustee in respect of the funds held on behalf of the Unlocated

Members, and seeks to pay 517,773 into Court for the benefit of the Unlocated Members;

18. The Confidential Exhibit contains personal information, the disclosure of which

would be harmful to the privacy interests of the Unlocated Members;

19. The Applicant has been acting and continues to act in good faith and with due

diligence in respect of all matters relating to the CCAA proceedings;

20. An extension of the Stay Period until May 31, 2016 is appropriate in the

circumstances to allow time to complete the D&O Claims Process and wind-down the estate;

2I. The Applicant has suffrcient liquidity to administer these proceedings during the

requested Stay Period;

22. It is in the best interests of the Applicant's stakeholders that the requested Order

be granted and the Stay Period be extended;

23. The relief requested herein is supported by the Monitor;

24. The provisions of the CCAA and, in particular, Sections I1.02(2) and (3) thereof;

25. The inherent and equitable jurisdiction of this Honourable Court;
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26. Rules 1.04, I .05,2.03,3.02,16,37 and 39 of the Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O.

1990, Reg. 194, as amended and section 106 of the Courts of Justice lcl, R.S.O. 1990, c.C.43,

as amended; and

Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court

may permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the

hearing of the motion:

The Aflrdavit of Gerald Bachynski swom February 16,2016; and

The Eighth Report of the Monitor, to be filed;

Such further and other material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court

February 1,6,2016 osLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place
Toronto, Canada M5X 188

Marc Wassennan (LSUC #:44066M)
Tel: 416.862.4908

Sonja Pavic (LSUC #: 64558U)
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Fax: 416.862.6666
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Court File No. CV15-10920-00CL

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

THE HONOURABLE REGIONAL FRIDAY, THE 23TH DAY

SENIOR JUSTICE MORAWETZ OF FEBRUARY, 2016

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF COMARK INC.

Applicant

STAY EXTENSION AND DISTRIBUTION ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by 4240405 Canada Inc., formerly Comark Inc. (the

"Applicant" or "Comark"), pursuant to the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C.

1985, c. C-36, as amended (the "CCAA") for an Order, inter alia, extending the Stay Period (as

defined in paragraph 14 of the Initial Order dated March 26,2015, as amended and restated on

April 21,2015 and further amended on June I,2015, the "Initial Order") and authorizing the

Monitor, on behalf of the Applicant, to make a distribution to Salus Capital Partners, LLC

("Salus") in accordance with the terms herein, was heard this day at 330 University Avenue,

Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Affrdavit of Gerald Bachynski sworn February 16,2016, the

Eighth Report of Alvarez & Marsal Canadalnc., in its capacity as court-appointed monitor of the

Applicant (the "Monitor") dated February a,2016, and on hearing the submissions of counsel

)
)
)

LECAL l:38154028 3
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for the Appticant and the Monitor and such other counsel as were present and on being advised

that the Service List was served with the Motion Record herein;

SERVICE

l. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the

Motion Record is hereby abridged and validated so that this Motion is properly returnable today

and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

STAY EXTENSION

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Stay Period (as defined in parugraph 14 of the Initial

Order) is hereby extended until and including May 31,2016.

DISTRIBUTION

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor, on behalf of the Applicant, shall be

authorized and directed, without further Order of the Court, to distribute to Salus from time to

time such amounts to be determined by the Monitor in the maximum aggregate amount of Salus'

remaining secured claim, and such distributions shall be free and clear of all encumbrances other

than those in favour of Salus, and shall be applied against the indebtedness, liabilities and

obligations owing by the Applicant to Salus under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement

dated March 26,2015.

TERMINATION OX' DIRECTORS' AND OFF'ICERS' CHARGE

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Directors' Charge (as defined inparugtaph 2l of the

Initial Order) shall be terminated, released and discharged, subject to the reservation of CAD $O

LEGA-L l:38354028 l
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(the "D&O Reserve") for the maximum potential liability of the directors and ofhcers of the

Applicant that could be secured by the Directors' Charge in connection with the Claims

Procedure (as defined in the Order of this Court dated November 30,2015), such amount to be

held by the Monitor until the final resolution of the claims received pursuant to the Claims

Procedure or further order of this Court. Paragraph 22 of the Initial Order shall apply to the D&O

Reserve mutatis mutandis and nothing herein shall affect the obligations of the Applicant's

existing directors and officers liability insurer.

ADMINISTRATION CHARGE

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the amount of the Administration Charge (as defined in

paragraph 42 of ttre Initial Order) shall be reduced from CAD $1.2 million to $375,000.

PAYMENT OF TRUST MONEY INTO COURT

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that atotal amount of CAD $t7,773 be paid into court to thç

credit of the unlocated members of the Employees' Pension Plan of Robinson's, a former

division of Comark Inc., as set out in the Confidential Schedule (as defined in the Affidavit of

Gerald Bachynski sworn February 16,2016).

REPORT OF THE MONITOR

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Eighth Report is approved and the activities of the

Monitor as described therein are hereby approved.

LEGAL l:18354028 3
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SEALING

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Confidential Schedule (as defined in the Affidavit of

Gerald Bachynski sworn February 16,2016) be sealed, kept confidential and not form part of the

public record, but rather shall be placed, separate and apart from all other contents of the Court

fi|e, in a sealed envelope attached to a notice that sets out the title of these proceedings and a

statement that the contents are subject to a sealing order and shall only be opened upon further

Order of the Court.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

g. THIS COURT ORDERS AND REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court or any

judicial, regulatory or administrative body in any province or territory of Canada (including the

assistance of any court in Canada pursuant to section 17 of the CCAA) and the Federal Court of

Canada and any judicial, regulatory or administrative tribunal or other court constituted pursuant

to the Parliament of Canada or the legislature or any province and any court or any judicial,

regulatory or administrative body of the United States and of any other nation or state, to act in

aid of an be complementary to this Court in carrying out the terms of this Order.

LEGAI l:38354028 3
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Court File No. CV15-10920-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT,4CT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF COMARK INC.

APPLICANT

AFFIDAVIT OF GERALD BACHYNSKI
(Sworn X'ebruary 16, 20t6')

(Motion for Stay Extension and
Approval of Distribution)

I, Gerald Bachynski, of the Town of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE

OATH AND SAY:

1. I am a Director and the former Chief Executive Offrcer of the Applicant, 4240405

Canada Inc., formerly known as "Comark Inc." ("Comark" or the "Company"). As such, I have

personal knowledge of the matters deposed to herein. Where I have relied on other sources for

information, I have specifically referred to such sources and verily believe them to be true. I

swear this Affidavit in support of the motion brought by Comark seeking an extension of the stay

of proceedings until May 31,2016, approval of a distribution to Salus Capital Partners, LLC

("Salus") and other related relief.

Background

2. On March 26, 2015, Comark was granted protection under the Companies'

Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 as amended (the "CCAA") pursuant to an

initial order of the Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court"), as amended and

restated on April 21,2015 and further amended on June 1,2015 (the "Initial Order").
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3. The Initial Order, among other things: (i) appointed Alvarez & Marsal Canada

Inc. to act as the monitor in these CCAA proceedings (the "Monitor"); (ii) authorized Comark to

obtain and borrow up to CAD$28 million under the DIP Facility from Salus; (iii) approved the

engagement of Houlihan Lokey Capital, Inc. as financial advisor (the "Financial Advisor") to

Comark; and (iv) directed Comark to immediately commence a sale and investor solicitation

process (the "SISP") to solicit potential purchasers or investors for the business or property of

Comark.

4. In the Initial Order, the Court also ordered that Comark shall indemnify its

directors and offlrcers against liabilities and obligations incurred in their positions as directors

and officers after the commencement of these CCAA proceedings, except in respect of any

obligation or tiabilities incurred as a result of a director's or officer's gross negligence or wilful

misconduct. As security for the indemnity, the Court granted a charge in favour of the directors

and officers over all of the property of Comark in the maximum amount of $3 million (the

"I)&O Charge").

5. On July 29, 2015, the Court granted an Order which approved a sale (the

"Transaction") of substantially aIl of the assets and business of Comark to Pacific V/est

Commercial Corporation and its permitted assignees (the "Purchaser") pursuant to an asset

purchase agreement made between Comark and the Purchaser dated July 16, 2015 (the "Asset

Purchase Agreement"). As noted in the Affidavit of Neville Lewis sworn July 20, 2015 (the

"Sale Affidavit"), the Transaction represented both the highest and the best offer identified in

the extensive Court-supervised SISP that was conducted by the Financial Advisor and Comark,

with the assistance and under the supervision of the Monitor. The details regarding the terms of

the Transaction are set out in the Sale Affidavit and the Fourth Report of the Monitor.

6. On August 20, 2015, the Transaction was completed, resulting in numerous

benefits to Comark's stakeholders, including the continuation of Comark's business as a going

concern and the continued employment of over 90o/o of Comark's employees.

7. On November 30, 2015, the Court granted an order (the "D&O Claims

Procedure Order") approving a procedure for the solicitation, determination and resolution of



15
J

certain claims against the directors and officers of Comark (the "D&O Claims Process"). The

Court also extended the stay of proceedihgs to and including February 29,2016.

8. Further details regarding the background to this proceeding are set out in my

Affidavits sworn on March 25, 2015, March 26, 2015, July 3l, 2015, October 27, 2015 and

November 23,2015, and in the Affidavits of Neville Lewis sworn April 15, 2015,May 26,2015

and July 20,2015. Capitalized terms contained herein that are not otherwise defined have the

same meaning ascribed to them in the Sale Aff,rdavit and the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Agreement on the Working Capital Statement

9. Under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the fin4l determination of the

total proceeds of the Transaction was subject to a post-closing adjustment in respect of the

V/orking Capital (the "'Working Capital Adjustment"). Pending this determination, the Asset

Purchase Agreement required that the Monitor hold in trust $5 million (the "Holdback

Amount") from the sale proceeds.

10. The Purchaser prepared and delivered to the Company and the Monitor the

Working Capital Statement on November 4, 2015. As permitted under the Asset Purchase

Agreement, the Monitor reviewed the documentation which formed the basis of the Working

Capital Statement. On November 18, 2015, the Company delivered a Notice of Dispute to the

Purchaser, so as to extend the time for consensual resolution of this issue to December 16,2015

in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement.

11. On December 17,2015, the Company, the Monitor and the Purchaser came to an

agreement on the Working Capital Adjustment in favour of the Purchaser in the amount of

$4,378,000. I understand that, on December 18, 2015, the Monitor paid $4,378,000 to the

Purchaser from the Holdback Amount, with the balance of the Holdback Amount being released

to the Comark estate. A copy of the Acknowledgement and Agreement between the Purchaser

and Comark is attached as Exhibit "A".
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The D&O Claims Process

12. All capitalized terms in this section not defined elsewhère have the meaning

ascribed to them in the D&O Claims Procedure Order.

13. The Monitor, with the assistance of the Company, has been carrying out the D&O

Claims Process in accordance with the D&O Claims Procedure Order. The Company and the

Monitor have diligently pursued all steps and requirements to date in connection with the D&O

Claims Process.

14. Under the D&O Claims Procedure Order, any creditor wishing to assert aD&O

Claim was required to file the applicable Proof of Claim form with the Monitor by 5:00 p.m.

(Toronto time) on January 21,2016 (the "Claims Bar Date").

15. The D&O Claims Process resulted in six Proofs of Claim totalling approximately

$98,600 being filed on or before the Claims Bar Date. The Monitor, in consultation with the

Company, determined that none of the Prooß of Claim met the requirements for Accepted

Claims. On January 15 and 20,2016 and February 5 and 9,2016, the Monitor sent Notices of

Revision or Disallowance to the Claimants disallowing their claims entirely.

16. Under the D&O Claims Process, a Claimant intending to dispute the disallowance

or revision of its D&O must deliver a Notice of Dispute to the Monitor within fifteen days after

the date the Notice of Revision or Disallowance is deemed to be received by the Claimant, or

such later date as the Monitor, in consultation with the Applicant, may agree in writing or the

Court may order (the "Dispute Period").

17. I am advised by my counsel and the Monitor that, as will be set out in further

detail in the Eighth Report of the Monitor, the Dispute Period in respect of the Notices of

Revision or Disallowance sent on January 15 and 20,2016, for claims totalling approximately

526,200, has expired and these claims have been extinguished and released and that the Dispute

Period in respect of the remaining Proofs of Claim totalling approximately $72,300 has not yet

expired.
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18. A Claimant who has delivered a Notice of Dispute and wishes to continue to

dispute aD&,O Claim, must, within ten Business Days of delivery of the Notice of Dispute, file

an application with the Court seeking determination of the claim. The Application shall be

returnable within seven Business Days of the filing of the application.

19. The Monitor, in consultation with the Company, is authorized to enter into

settlement negotiations with a Claimant at any stage of the D&O Claims Process and to enter

into agreements with Claimants resolving the value of their D&O Claims.

D&O Charge

20. In the Initial Order, the Court granted the D&O Charge in favour of the directors

and officers in the maximum amount of $3 million as security for the Company's indemnity.

21. As a result of the D&O Claims Process, all of the potential claims against the

D&O Charge are known. The maximum liability of the Directors and Officers that is potentially

secured by the D&O Charge is approximate|y $72,300, being the total amount of Proofs of

Claim that, although they have been disallowed, have not yet been deemed to be finally

extinguished and released.

22. I am advised that the Monitor is of the view that the $3 million D&O Charge is no

longer necessary and should be discharged, subject to the reservation of an amount to be

recoÍrmended by the Monitor at the hearing of this motion (the "D&O Reserve Amount") to

cover the maximum potential liability of the Directors and Officers that could be secured by the

D&O Charge and any related costs, until final resolution of the remaining Proofs of Claim or

fuither order of the Court. The creation of this reserve is not intended to affect the obligations of

the Company's existing directors' and officers' liability insurer. The Company agrees that this

approach is appropriate.

Administration Charge

23. As discussed in my Affidavit sworn November 23, 2016, the Company is no

longer in operation and is in the process of winding down the Comark estate.
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24. Accordingly, I am advised by my counsel that it and the Monitor and its counsel

are of the view that it is no longer necessary to reserve $1.2 million for the Administration

Charge. I am advised that the Monitor is of the view, and the Company agrees, that it is

appropriate to reduce the quantum of the Administration Charge to $375,000.

lnterim Distribution

25. As at February 12, 2016, there is approximately USD$6.7 million including

interest and fees and the conversion of U.S. dollar denominated amounts into Canadian dollars as

at February 12,2016 (the "Remaining Salus Secured Claim") outstanding under the term loan

facility provided for in the Salus Credit Agreement. All of the obligations of Comark under the

Salus Credit Agreement are secured'by all of Comark2s assets.

26. The discharge of the D&O Charge and the reduction in the quantum of the

Administration Charge will allow for distributions to be made to Salus from time to time in

amounts to be determined by the Monitor after reserving for the D&O Reserve Amount and

sufficient funds to complete the wind-down of Comark's estate, and in the maximum aggregate

amount cif the Remaining Salus Secured Claim.

Payment of Trust Money into Court

27. The Company terminated and wound-up a defined benefit pension plan of one of

its former divisions, Robinson's (the "Pension Plan"), effective September 30, 1991. After all

liabilities under the Pension Plan were satisfied, there were surplus assets remaining. Those

surplus assets were ultimately shared between, on the one hand, certain members and former

members of the Pension Plan and, on the other hand, the Company.

28. As at July 12,2012, there remained nine individual members of the Pension Plan

who Comark had not been able to locate (the "Unlocated Members") in order to provide to

them their share of the surplus assets in the Pension Plan. In total, as at July 12, 2012, the

Unlocated Members were entitled to CAD$I7,773 from the surplus assets in the Pension Plan.

At that time, the funding agent for the Pension Plan, Standard Life Assurance Company of

Canada, held the surplus assets relating to the Unlocated Members, as well as the Company's

share of the surplus assets under the Plan.
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29. The Company exchanged correspondence with the Financial Services

Commission of Ontario ("FSCO") relating to the requirements that had to be met before the

Company's share of the surplus assets under the Pension Plan could be distributed to the

Company. Pursuant to these discussions, in July 2015, Comark created a trust account at TD

Bank to hold the nine Unlocated Members' surplus entitlement amount. A copy of the board

resolution authorizing the establishment of the account (the "Board Resolution"), along with a

schedule containing certain bank account details, is attached as Exhibit "B".

30. A list of the Unlocated Members and certain identifying personal information is

set out in a confidential schedule to the Board Resolution (the "Confidential Schedule"). The

disclosure of the Confidential Schedule would be harmful to the privacy interests of the

Unlocated Members. Therefore, Comark is requesting that the Confidential Schedule be sealed

on the Court file. A copy of the Confidential Schedule is attached as Confidential Exhibit "C".

3 1 . On July 27 , 2015 , FSCO advised that, given the Company's representations about

the creation of a trust account, its file for the Pension Plan was closed. A copy of the letter from

FSCO dated July 27,2015 is attached as Exhibit "D".

32. As part of these CCAA proceedings and the wind-down of the estate, Comark's

bank accounts at TD Bank were closed, and funds from the accounts were transferred to the bank

account of the estate, which is operated by the Monitor. The Monitor has advised that neither the

Monitor nor the Purchaser are prepared to become a replacement trustee in relation to the funds

relating to the nine Unlocated Members. Since Comark has no employees and will ultimately

cease to exist, it will soon not be able to continue to act as a trustee in respect of the funds held

on behalf of the Unlocated Members. The Company seeks to pay 517,773 into Court for the

benefit of the Unlocated Members. I am advised by Comark's counsel that payment of this

money into Court is consistent with the Company's obligations under the Trustee Act.

Stay Extension

33. I believe that Comark has acted and continues to act in good faith and with due

diligence in these CCAA proceedings. Comark has been working diligently with the Monitor to
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attend to post-Closing tasks, conduct the D&O Claims Process and efficiently wind-down the

estate

34. The current Stay Period, as defined in the Initial Order, expires on February 29,

2016. Comark seeks a further extension of the Stay Period up to and including May 3t,2016.

35. I believe that an extension of the Stay Period until the end of May 2016 is

appropriate in the circumstances to allow for the completion of the D&O Claims Process and all

other matters relating to the winding down of the estate.

36. The Company has sufficient liquidity to administer these proceedings during the

requested extension of the Stay Period, as I understand will be fuither detailed in the Eighth

Report of the Monitor.

37 The Monitor has expressed its support for the requested stay extension.

Relref Requested

38. Accordingly, I request that this Honourable Court grant the relief requested

herein.

SV/ORN BEFORE ME at the City of
Mississauga, in the Province of Ontario,
this 16th day of February 2016.

Commissioner for Taking Affrdavits

Thorna¡ Frarrcb Rober¡oq
a Conrrú¡si¡rpç cÊc- PPrtrc¡ ú
Orîülo, rfrile a Sü¡d¡ll''¡ùLr.
E çarÉ Aprü 4,201?.

)
)
)
)



IN TIIE MATTER OF COMPANIES' CfuEDITORS ARRANGEMENT,4CT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AI\D IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF COMARK INC.

APPLICANT

Court File No. CVl 5-1 0920-00CL

ONTARIO
SI]PERIOR COIJRT OF JUSTICE

(CoMMERCTAL LrST)

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT
TORONTO

AFFIDAVIT OF GERALD BACHYNSKI
(Stay Extension and Approval of Distribution)

osLE& HOSKIN & TTARCOURT LLP
Box 50, I First Canadian Place
Toronto, Canada M5X IBB

Marc WasseÍnan (LSUC #:44066M)
Tel: 416.862.4908

So4ja Pavic (LSUC #: 64558I-I)
Tel: 416.862.5661
Fax: 416.862.6666

Lawyers for the Applicant

N
ts

Matter No: I163824
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This is Exhibit "A"

Refened to in the Affidavit of GERALD BACHYNSKI

Swom before me this l6th day of February,2016

A Commissioner for taking Affrdavits



23

To:

CC:

CC:

CC:

RE:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AGREEMENT

Via E-mail

Alvarez & Marsal Canadalnc. in its capacity as Monitor of 4240405 Canada [nc.

Attention: John Walker and Adam Zalev

Goodmans LLP
Attention: Brian Empev

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP
Attention: Marc Wasserman

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP
Attention: John Grieve

Working Capital Statement as defined in Section 3.5(b) of the Asset Purchase

Agreement (the "APA") made as of July 16,2015, as amended, between Pacifrc

West Commercial Corporation and its permitted assigns (collectively, the

"Purchaser") and Comark Inc. (the "Vendor")

The Purchaser and the Vendor acknowledge and agree that Schedule A attached hereto is the

final and agreed upon Working Capital Statement for the purposes of Section 3.5(g) of the APA
and, pursuant to Section 3.5(i) of the APA, hereby instruct and direct the Monitor to transfer to

the Pìrchaser the sum of $4,378,000 within two (2) business days of the date hereof by wire

transfer according to the wire instructions attached hereto as Schedule B.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]
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DATED as of ùe ttlt, ¿uy of Deccmber,2015.

For the Vcndor, 0}4AIOSCANADA INC', fornrerly

known as "Comofk lnc.t'

Namc:

q

L

Title¡ Chicf Execr¡tive Oflic¿r

t have authority to bind the Vcndor.

For thc Purchaser, PACIFTC WEST
COMMERCIAL CORPORATION by its assignee'

gNUN CANADA TNC.

{f+<cazæ

Namq Shsmsh K¡ssam

T¡tIE:

I have authority to bind thc Purchaser.

ó52'26t
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SCHEDULE A

[Attached]
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Schedule A
NET WORKING CAPITAL CALCULATION

Actual vs forecast

AR
INV
PPD

TP

ocL
ocL
AR

TP
SP

PL

ocL

PPD
SP
SP
PL
ocL
SP

Actual
1g-Auq-15

Forecasl
29-AuS-15$'ooo

423
50,784
3.738

743
48,892

2,893

Current assets
Accounts rece¡vable

lnventory
Prepaid expenses

54,946

(3e,836)
(12,200')

(2,828)
(6,92S)

52,528

(32,250)

(15,806)
(2,268)
(9,523,|

Current assets
Current l¡abilit¡es

Trade payables
Sundry payables

Payroll liabilities
Other current liabilities

(61,793) (59,846Current liabilities

25,531

757
151

422
3,159

- -- -l;854
423

3,640

24,966

(7,31

814
150

1 Accrued interest
2 Deferred gain on sale/leaseback
3 Net deferred tenant allowance

4 AR tenant allowances
5 Accrued management fees

6 Store cash
7 Accrued severance
I Accrued sales têturns
I Accrued vacation

10 Unrealized gains/losses

ll Accrued cap¡tal expenditures

12 Adjust Stay Amount - Trade Payables

unadjustedNet

13 Amount -

Total

634
239

5

5

14 Cure Costs paid by 937'1443 Canada lnc.

15 Post Sale Store Câsh depos¡ts to old bank accounts
16 Working Capital Statement (section 3.5(0) 50%

17 Purchaser received funds from Monitor

Ad¡usfments:

Net working capital - Consolidated
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Beneficiary Name:

Beneficiary Address:

Bank:

Account No.:

Processing Branch Transit
Number:

SCHEDULE B

WIRE INSTRUCTIONS

9371427 Canada lnc.

6789 Millcreek Drive
Mississauga, ON LsN 5M4

Canadian lmperial Bank of Commerce
400 Burrard Street,
Vancouver, BC
v6c 346

7744218

00010

CIBCCATTSwift Code:
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This is Exhibit "B"

Refened to in the Affidavit of GERALD BACHYNSKI

Sworn before me this 16th day of February,2016

A Commissioner for taking
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COMARK INC.
(the "CorPoration")

RDSOLUTION OFTHX BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RECITALS:

A. Robinson's, a fonner divÌsion of the Corporation participated in the Employeesi Pension

Plan of Robinson's (the "Plan") on behalf of its employees and former employees'

B. pursuant to a resolution of the board of directors dated Septemùer 17,1991, tho PIan was

terminated 
"ffectìue 

September 30, 1991 (the "Termination Date") and was wound up

under the provisions of the Pension Benelìts lct (Ontario)'

C. Ás at ttie Termiñátiôn Date, there existccl an actuarial surplus in the Plan, after

satistbction of all rights ancl obligations under the Plan (the "surplus").

D, 'l'here are nine (9) individual mçmbers of the PIan who have not been locutetl by the

Corporatio¡ -d- i. ãntitlsd to a portion of the Surplus' as set out in the attached

Schedule A (the "Lost Members"),

E, It is desirous for the Corporation to open a banlc accor¡nt to hold the portion of the

Èurptus payablo to the Lost Members, or their personal representative thereof' and 1<r

narnc such accouüt "In Trust for Lost Members from Robinson's/Comark PPlan Winclup"

(the "surplus Account"). Ret'erence attachcd Scheclule B ("Bunk Account Details")

RESOLVED THAT:

l, The opening of the Surplus Account by the Corporation and. the entering into, exectttion

anrl diliver:y by any àir""tot or offícer of the Corporation (each' a¡ "Authorizecl

Sþatory"j of tt.ï"".rr*y documents in the I'orms rcquired by TD Commercial

Ur-nt<ing lttre "Bank") to opei the Surplus aoÇount are attthorized and approved'

2. Account' any Authorized Signatory of
provide information lo the Financial
-Branch, 

that the Surplus Account has

been eslablished for thc Lost Members in order for the C<lrporation to leceive the

remaining SurPlus.

1, Any Autlrorized Signatory of the

behalf of the CorPoration, to nego

further documents, agreements, author

without the oorporate seal aflixed
Authorized SignatorY, in such

necessary or desirable in order 1o

resolution, thc oxocution and delivery o

eleotions or other instruments or thc

AuthorizedSignatorytobeconclusiveevidenceofsuchdeærmination'

¡¡i]^t _l l{l¡ótlór r



30

2

The foregoing resolution is passed as evidenced by the signatures of the directors ofthe

Corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Csnada BusÍness Corporalions Acl'

DArED .ír/;/ to¡Á' ,201s.
4

LE0Ât t.r49úrt¿¡ r
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SCHEDULE A

LIST OF UNLOCATED MI¡MBERS OF TIIE
ROtsINSON'S INC., A DVISION OF COMARK INC., EMPLOYEES'PENSION PLAN

Ltl¡A¡- r r{r¡llÉ8
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Page Removed

See Confidential Exhibit "C"
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SCTIEDULE B

DETAILS OF THE TD COMMERCTAL BANK SURPLUS ACCOUNT OPENED IN

TRUST FOR THE (LOST MEMBERS" OF

ROBINSONIS INC., A DVTSION OF'COMARK INC., EMPLOYEES' PENSION PLAN

LGCAI l:¡t9û?lag I
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Chryssoulakis, Connie

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hers one of the emails

Sturino, Karen
Tuesday, May 19, 2015 11:48 AM
Chryssoulakis, Connie
FW: Comark lnc.

From: Maftins, Marina fmallto:Marina.Martins@td.com]
Sent: December-O2-l4 1:56 PM

To: Sturino, Karen
Cc: Irani, Zarin
Subject: RE: Comark Inc.

Hi l(aren,

The account does not have any transactions as ofyet and a statement will not be produced ifthe account has no

ãct¡vity,

BR #: 1275 ACCOUNT: 5312673 CA

FROM: 0t / ot / 20L4TO: r"2 | 02 /2014

FN DATE TRANS DESCRIPTION

_ o7/04/2OL4 OPEN ACCOUNT

SHORTNAME: PENSION PLAN

ACCESSTO FUNDSAMT: N/A

TRANS AMOUNT BALANCE

0,00 cR 0.00

Thank you

Marina

Marina Martins I Customer Service Officer I

TD Commercial Banking
20 Milverton Drive, Mississauga, ON, LsR 3G2
T: 905.890.4123 | F; 905.890.4136
marina,maftins@td.com

Customer Service Center
Toll Free # 1-855499-6252
Email: TDÇAOGTA@Id.com

Creøtlng øn Exceptlonol Customer Experience ¡s our PrlorÍty dt fD.

We apprec¡ote your buslness and want all of our customers to feel "Extremely Likely" to recommend TD to others.

Do you hove commenß or questions about our service?

pleose don't hesitate to contoct Dero Sabotini, D¡str¡ct VP ot dero.sabatini@td.com or 905-890-4111.

From : Sturino, Karen [mailto: KSturlno@comark.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, December 02,2Ol4 1:51 PM

To: Maftins, Marina

L
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Cc: Irani, Zarin
Subject: RE: Comark Inc.

Hello,

Could I get a statement for this new account so that it can be attached to the information we have to provide to Pension

Plans FSCO?

Thank you,

From : Martins, Marina [mailto: Marina.Martins@td,com]
sent: october-15-14 11:16 AM
To: Sturino, Karen
Cc: Iraní, Zarin
Subjecü RE: Comark Inc.

Hi Karen,

Sorry yes the account is operational and you can begin using it at your convenience

I have included Zarin in this email who can ensure that the new account is available on line for viewing

Will there be monthly fees associated with it?
From my understanding no th¡s would fall under the Comark umbrella but please let me know if you do have fees on the

account and I will have our Cash management look into it

what is the account name?
Thelegal nameontheaccountisComarklncbutlbelievethatwetittleitPension Planforstatementpurposes

Marina Martins I Customer Service Officer I

TD Commercial Bankíng
20 Milverton Drive, Misslssauga, ON, L5R 3G2
T: 905.890.4123 | F: 905.890.4136
ma ri na. martins@td.com

Customer Service Center
Toll Free # 1-855499-6252
Email: TDCAOGTA@Id.com

Creatíng dn Exceptlonal Customer Experíence ls our PrÍorlty ot TD,

We appreciote your business ond wont oll of our customers to feel "Extremely Líkely" to recommend TD to others.

Do you hove comments or quest¡ons obout our se¡vlce?

pleose don't hes¡tote to contoct Dero Sqbat¡n¡, D¡strict VP ot dero.sabatini(dtd.com.or 905-890-47U.

From: Sturíno, Karen [mailto:KSturino@comark.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, October 15,2OL410:30 AM
To: Maltins, Marlna
Subject: RE: Comark Inc.

2
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Also, will this account show up when we log in to see our accounts? W¡ll there be monthly fees associated with it? and
what is the account name?

From: Martins, Marina [mailto:Marina.Maftins@td.com]
Sent: October-}7-L4 4:24 PM
To: King, Bill; Sturino, Karen
Cc: Kabani, Abid; Martins, Marína; Coelho, Daryl
Subject Comark Inc.

Good afternoon Karen,

The freeze has been removed on 5312673-1275 and the account is now available for use.

Please let me know if you have any other questions

Marina

Marina Martins I Customer Service Officer I

TD Commercial Banking
20 Milverton Drive, Mississauga, ON, LsR 3G2
T: 905.890.4123 | F: 905.890.4136
ma rina,martins@td.com

Customer Service Center
Toll Free # 1-855499-6252
Email: TDCAOGTA@Id.com

Credtlng dn Exceptíonol Customer Experíence is our Priority at TD.

We opprec¡ote your business ond wont oll of our customers to Jeel "Extremely Líkely" to recommend TD to others.

Do you have cgmments or questions obout our service?

Please don't hesÌtote to contqct Dero Sobat¡n¡, D¡str¡ct VP at dero.sabatini(õtd.com or 905-890-4771.

lf you wlsh to unsubscribo from receiving commercial eleclronlc messages from TD Bank Group, please click here or go to the following web address:
www.td.com/tdoptout
Si vous souhaltez vous désabonner des messagss électronlques de nature commerclale envoyés par Groupo Banque TD veuillez cliquer !ç! ou vous
rendre å I'adress€ www.td.comitddesab

NOTICE: Confidential message which may be privileged. Unauthorized use/disclosure proh¡b¡ted. lf received ln error, please go to www.ld.com/leoaf for
lnshuctions.
AVIS I Message confidentlel dont le contenu peut étre privilégié. Utilisation/divulgation interdites sans permisslon. Sl reçu par effeur, príère d'aller au
www.td.com/francais/avls Juridloue pour des lnstructions.

3
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This is Confidential Exhibit "C"

Refened to in the Affidavit of GERALD BACHYNSKI

Sworn before me this 16th day of February,2016

A Commissioner for taking Affrdavits

TTorrs Fmfris naòelæcnu
a CorffitcÉbrËr,flc" Pttxfu d
Ontnþ, wfilþ a Sü¡dent-al-l-ry.
Explra A$114,2017.
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Confidential Schedule to the Resolution of the
Board of Directors of Comark Inc. dated July 10,2015
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This is Exhibit "D"

Refened to in the Affrdavit of GERALD BACHYNSKI

Sworn before me this 16th day of February,20!6

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits

Thon¡ Franê Flcberhor r,

a ãm¡ægær,tc. Ftrourrco o.
O¡ÌE lo, wtfle a St¡¡rþn1-at.Lev.
ExplfB April¡f,20i7
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F'rancial Services
Commission
of Ontalio

Pension Plans Branch

51 60 Yonge Street
Box 85
Toronto ON M2N 6Lg

Telephone: (41 6) 226-777 6
Facsimile: (416) 226-7777

Commission des
ser.vices financicrs
de l'Ontario

Direction des régimes de retraite

5160, rue Yonge
Boîte 85
Ioronto ON M2N 6Lg

Téléphone: (416l' 226'7776
Télécopieur: (41 6) 226-7777

Ontario

JuIy 27,2015 Registration Nunrber: 0006 l0

Corurie Chlyssouiakis
Director of Fltrman Resources
Comatk Inc.
6789 Millcreek Drive
Mississauga On L5N 5M4

Dear Ms. Chryssouiakis:

Re: Pension Plan For Emplovees

Thank you for your letter of July 10,2015, advising that the asscts of the abovc plan have all

been clistlibuted, given that a trust accoullt was created for nine unlocated membcl's' surplus

entitlement amount. Our file for the plan is now closed.

If at any time you have any questions or concetrìs, you may contact me either at the addless

above, or dilectly by telephone at (416) 590-7533. Please quote the registration uumber shown

at the top of this letter.

Yours truly,

.j

1.,^u- /.t
Lisa Fle
Pension Officer'

Copy: Cheridah Srnith, Eckler Ltd.
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Tel: 416.862.5661
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